NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

Division of Environmental Remediation, Office of the Director 625 Broadway, 12th Floor, Albany, New York 12233-7011 P: (518) 402-9706 | F: (518) 402-9020 www.dec.ny.gov

DEC 26 2018

18th Highline Associates, L.L.C. C/O Frank Monterisi, Jr. The Related Companies 60 Columbus Circle New York, NY 10023

Re:

Certificate of Completion

515 West 18th Street, New York

New York County Site No: C231093

Dear Mr. Monterisi:

Congratulations on having satisfactorily completed the remedial program at the 515 West 18th Street site. Enclosed please find an original, signed Certificate of Completion (COC). The New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (Department) is pleased to inform you that the Final Engineering Report is hereby approved, allowing the COC to be issued for the above-referenced site.

Please note that you are required to perform the following tasks:

• If you are the site owner, you must record a notice of the COC in the recording office for the county (or counties) where any portion of the site is located within 30 days of issuance of the COC; or if you are a prospective purchaser of the site, you must record a notice of the COC within 30 days of the date that you acquire the site. A copy of the recorded notice should be provided to the Department's project manager. If you are a non-owner, you must work with the owner to assure the notice of COC is recorded within the time frame specified. A standard notice form is attached to this letter. Please return the proof of recording to:

Chief, Site Control Section
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Environmental Remediation
625 Broadway
Albany, NY 12233-7020



- Provide the notice of the COC to the Document Repositories within 10 days
 of issuance of the COC. The Department will develop a fact sheet
 announcing the issuance of the COC and describing the institutional and
 engineering controls (IC/ECs), if any, that are required at the site and
 distribute it to the County Listserv within 10 days;
- Implement the Department-approved Site Management Plan (SMP) which details the activities necessary to assure the performance, effectiveness, and protectiveness of the remedial program; and you must report the results of these activities to the Department in a Periodic Review Report (PRR) which also includes any required IC/EC Certifications. The site IC/ECs are identified on the attached Site Management Form. The first PRR including the certification of the IC/ECs is due to the Department in April, 2020.

If you have any questions regarding any of these items, please contact Douglas MacNeal at 518-402-9662 or douglas.macneal@dec.ny.gov.

Sincerely,

Michael J. Ryan, P.E.

Director

Division of Environmental Remediation

ec w/enclosure:

Alana Carroll, acarroll@tenen-env
David Freeman, dfreeman@gibbonslaw.com

C. Vooris, NYSDOH

D. Hettrick, NYSDOH

Matt Gokey, <u>matthew.gokey@tax.ny.gov</u>
Matt Culotti, <u>matthew.culotti@tax.ny.gov</u>

ec w/o enclosure:

D. MacNeal

G. Heitzman

J. O'Connell, R2

M. Warner, OGC

K. Lewandowski

NYSDEC BROWNFIELD CLEANUP PROGRAM (BCP) CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION

CERTIFICATE HOLDER(S):

Name Address

18th Highline Associates, L.L.C.

60 Columbus Circle, New York, NY 10023

BROWNFIELD CLEANUP AGREEMENT:

Application Approval: 6/11/15 Agreement Execution: 7/2/15 Agreement Index No.: C231093-05-15

Application Approval Amendment: none Agreement Execution Amendment: none

SITE INFORMATION:

Site No.: C231093 Site Name: 515 West 18th Street Site Owner: 18th Highline Associates, L.L.C.

Street Address: 511 West 18th Street and 131 10th Avenue

Site Size: 1.056 Acres

Tax Map Identification Number(s): 620-29, 690-20 Percentage of site located in an EnZone: 0 - 49 %

A description of the property subject to this Certificate is attached as Exhibit A and a site survey is attached as Exhibit B.

CERTIFICATE ISSUANCE

This Certificate of Completion, hereinafter referred to as the "Certificate," is issued pursuant to Article 27, Title 14 of the New York State Environmental Conservation Law ("ECL").

This Certificate has been issued upon satisfaction of the Commissioner, following review by the Department of the final engineering report and data submitted pursuant to the Brownfield Site Cleanup Agreement, as well as any other relevant information regarding the Site, that the applicable remediation requirements set forth in the ECL have been or will be achieved in accordance with the time frames, if any, established in the remedial work plan.

The remedial program for the Site has achieved a cleanup level that would be consistent with the following categories of uses (actual site use is subject to local zoning requirements):

Allowable Uses under the BCP: Restricted-Residential, Commercial, and Industrial Cleanup Track: Parcel 1: Track 2 Restricted use with generic soil cleanup objectives Parcels 2 – 8: Track 4 Restricted use with site specific soil cleanup objectives

Tax Credit Provisions for Entities Taxable Under Article 9, 9-A, 32, and 33:

Site Preparation and On-Site Groundwater Remediation Credit Component Rate is:

Parcel 1: 40%

Parcels 2 through 8: 28%

Tangible Property Credit Component Rate is 12 % for all parcels.

Tax Credit Provisions for Entities Taxable Under Article 22 & S Corporations:

Site Preparation and On-Site Groundwater Remediation Credit Component Rate is:

Parcel 1: 40%

Parcels 2 through 8: 28%

Tangible Property Credit Component Rate is 10 % for all parcels.

The Remedial Program includes use restrictions or reliance on the long term employment of institutional or engineering controls which are contained in the approved Site Management Plan and an Environmental Easement granted pursuant to ECL Article 71, Title 36 which has been duly recorded in the Recording Office for New York County as 2018000393460.

LIABILITY LIMITATION

Upon issuance of this Certificate of Completion, and subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein, the Certificate holder(s) shall be entitled to the liability limitation provided in ECL Section 27-1421. The liability limitation shall run with the land, extending to the Certificate holder's successors or assigns through acquisition of title to the Site and to a person who develops or otherwise occupies the Site, subject to certain limitations as set forth in ECL Section 27-1421. The liability limitation shall be subject to all rights reserved to the State by ECL Section 27-1421.2 and any other applicable provision of law.

CERTIFICATE TRANSFERABILITY

This Certificate may be transferred to the Certificate holder's successors or assigns upon transfer or sale of the Site as provided by ECL Section 27-1419.5 and 6NYCRR Part 375-1.9.

CERTIFICATE MODIFICATION/REVOCATION

This Certificate of Completion may be modified or revoked by the Commissioner following notice and an opportunity for a hearing in accordance with ECL Section 27-1419 and 6NYCRR Part 375-1.9(e) upon a finding that:

- (1) either the Applicant or the Applicant's successors or assigns have failed to comply with the terms and conditions of the Brownfield Site Cleanup Agreement;
- (2) the Applicant made a misrepresentation of a material fact tending to demonstrate that it was qualified as a Volunteer;
- (3) either the Applicant or the Applicant's successors or assigns made a misrepresentation of a material fact tending to demonstrate that the cleanup levels identified in the Brownfield Site Cleanup Agreement were reached;
 - (4) there is good cause for such modification or revocation;
- (5) either the Applicant or the Applicant's successors or assigns failed to manage the controls or monitoring in full compliance with the terms of the remedial program;
- (6) the terms and conditions of the environmental easement have been intentionally violated or found to be not protective or enforceable.

The Certificate holder(s) (including its successors or assigns) shall have thirty (30) days within which to cure any deficiency or to seek a hearing. If the deficiency is not cured or a request for a hearing is not received within such 30-day period, the Certificate shall be deemed modified or vacated on the 31st day after the Department's notice.

Basil Seggos Commissioner

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

By: The Of Date: 12/26/18

Michael J. Rvan, P.E., Director

Division of Environmental Remediation

NOTICE OF CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION Brownfield Cleanup Program 6 NYCRR Part 375-1.9(d)

515 West 18th Street, Site ID No. C231093 511 West 18th Street and 131 10th Avenue, New York, NY 10011 New York, New York County, Tax Map Identification Number(s) 620-29, 690-20

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (Department) has issued a Certificate of Completion (Certificate) pursuant to Article 27, Title 14 of the New York State Environmental Conservation Law (ECL) to 18th Highline Associates, L.L.C. for a parcel approximately 1.056 acres located at 511 West 18th Street and 131 10th Avenue in the City and County of New York.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, the Certificate was issued upon satisfaction of the Commissioner, following review by the Department of the final engineering report and data submitted pursuant to the Brownfield Site Cleanup Agreement, as well as any other relevant information regarding the Site, that the remediation requirements set forth in ECL Article 27, Title 14 have been or will be achieved in accordance with the time frames, if any, established in the remedial work plan.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, the remedial program for the Site has achieved a cleanup level that would be consistent with the following categories of uses (actual site use is subject to local zoning requirements):

	Unrestricted Use, as set forth in 6 NYCRR 375-1.8(g)(1)i
	Residential Use, as set forth in 6 NYCRR 375-1.8(g)(2)i.
\boxtimes	Restricted Residential Use, as set forth in 6 NYCRR 375-1.8(g)(2)ii.
\boxtimes	Commercial Use, as set forth in 6 NYCRR 375-1.8(g)(2)iii.
\boxtimes	Industrial Use, as set forth in 6 NYCRR 375-1.8(g)(2)iv.

Further, the use of groundwater is restricted and may not be used, unless treated in accordance with the requirements provided by the New York State Department of Health, or a local County Health Department with jurisdiction in such matters and such is approved by the Department as not inconsistent with the remedy.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, since the remedial program relies upon use restrictions or the long term employment of institutional or engineering controls; such institutional or engineering controls are contained in an Environmental Easement granted pursuant to ECL Article 71, Title 36 which has been duly recorded in the Recording Office for New York County as 2018000393460

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, the Environmental Easement requires that the approved site management plan (SMP) for this property be adhered to. The SMP, which may be amended from time to time, may include sampling, monitoring, and/or operating a treatment system on the property, providing certified reports to the NYSDEC, and generally provides for the management of any and all plans and limitations on the property. A copy of the SMP is available upon request by writing to the Department's Division of Environmental Remediation, Site Control Section, 625 Broadway, Albany, New York 12233.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, provided that the Environmental Easement, SMP and Certificate are complied with, the Certificate holder(s) shall be entitled to the liability limitation provided in ECL Section 27-1421. The liability limitation shall run with the land, extending to the Certificate holder's successors or assigns through acquisition of title to the Site and to a person who develops or otherwise

515 West 18th Street, C231093, 511 West 18th Street and 131 10th Avenue

occupies the Site, subject to certain limitations as set forth in ECL Section 27-1421. The liability limitation shall be subject to all rights reserved to the State by ECL Section 27-1421.2 and any other applicable provision of law.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, any change of use of the site, as defined in 6 NYCRR 375, must be preceded by notice to the Department in accordance with 6 NYCRR 375-1.11(d). A transfer of any or all of the property constitutes a change of use.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, the Certificate may be revoked if the Environmental Easement as implemented, if applicable, is not protective or enforceable.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, the Certificate may entitle the Certificate holder(s) to tax credits in accordance with Tax Law Sections 21, 22 and 23.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, the Certificate may only be transferred to the Certificate holder's successors or assigns upon transfer or sale of the Site as provided by ECL Section 27-1419.5 and 6 NYCRR Part 375-1.9. Failure to comply with the regulatory requirements for transfer **WILL** bar the successors and assigns from the benefits of the Certificate.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, the Certificate may be modified or revoked by the Commissioner as set forth in the applicable regulations.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, a copy of the Certificate can be reviewed at the NYSDEC's Region 2 located at 47-40 21st Street, Long Island City, New York, 11101 by contacting the Regional Environmental Remediation Engineer.

WHEREFORE, the undersigned has signed this Notice of Certificate

New York, NY 10023

William Of	the undersigned has signed this reduce of continuate
	18th Highline Associates, L.L.C.
	By:
	Title:
	Date:
STATE OF NEW YORK) SS: COUNTY OF)	
evidence to be the individual(s) whose acknowledged to me that he/she/they e	, in the year 20, before me, the undersigned, personally lly known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory name is (are) subscribed to the within instrument and xecuted the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by nent, the individual(s), or the person upon behalf of which the ment.
Signature and Office of individual taking acknowledgment	Please record and return to: 18 th Highline Associates, L.L.C. C/O The Related Companies 60 Columbus Circle

Exhibit A Site Description

ALL that certain plot, piece or parcel of land, situate, lying and being in the Borough of Manhattan, County, City and State of New York, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at the corner formed by the intersection of the westerly side of 10th Avenue with the northerly side of West 18th Street:

RUNNING THENCE westerly, along said northerly side of West 18th Street, a distance of 325 feet;

THENCE northerly, and parallel with 10th Avenue, a distance of 92 feet:

THENCE easterly, and parallel with the northerly side of West 18th Street, a distance of 150 feet:

THENCE northerly, and parallel with 10th Avenue, a distance of 92 feet to the southerly side of West 19th Street;

THENCE easterly, along said southerly side of West 19th Street, a distance of 175 feet to the corner formed by the intersection of said southerly side of West 19th Street with the westerly side of 10th Avenue:

THENCE southerly, along said westerly side of 10th Avenue, a distance of 184 feet to the point or place of BEGINNING.

Area containing 46,000.00 Square Feet or 1.0560 Acres less the Areas of Track 4 Parcels

ALL THAT CERTAIN plot, piece or parcel of land, situate, lying and being in the Borough of Manhattan, County, City and State of New York, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the southerly side of West 19th Street, distant 161.05 feet westerly from the corner formed by the intersection of the westerly side of 10th Avenue and the southerly side of West 19th Street;

RUNNING THENCE southerly, forming an interior angle on its southerly side, 89 degrees 57 minutes 33 seconds with 10th Avenue a distance of 106.21 feet to a point;

THENCE westerly, forming an interior angle on its westerly side, 90 degrees 01 minutes 32 seconds, a distance of 73.54 feet to a point;

THENCE northerly, forming an interior angle on its easterly side, 108 degrees 21 minutes 53 seconds, a distance of 14.95 feet to a point;

THENCE easterly, forming an interior angle on its southerly side, 71 degrees 39 minutes 03 seconds, a distance of 64.37 feet to a point;

THENCE northerly, forming an exterior angle on its westerly side, 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds, a distance of 92.00 to a point along the southerly side of West 19th Street;

THENCE easterly, along said southerly side of West 19th Street, a distance of 13.95 feet to the point or place of BEGINNING.

Area containing 2,358.50 Square Feet or 0.0541 Acres

ALL THAT CERTAIN plot, piece or parcel of land, situate, lying and being in the Borough of Manhattan, County, City and State of New York, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the southerly side of West 19th Street, distant 86.65 feet westerly from the corner formed by the intersection of the westerly side of 10th Avenue and the southerly side of West 19th Street:

RUNNING THENCE southerly forming an Interior angle on its southerly side, 88 degrees 34 minutes 49 seconds with 10th Avenue a distance of 11.69 feet to a point;

THENCE westerly forming an interior angle on its westerly side, 90 degrees 37 minutes 59 seconds, a distance of 40.24 feet to a point;

THENCE northerly forming an interior angle on its easterly side, 91 degrees 21 minutes 53 seconds, a distance of 14.95 feet to a point;

THENCE easterly forming an interior angle on its southerly side, 71 degrees 46 minutes 40 seconds, a distance of 11.13 feet to a point along the southerly side of West 19th Street;

THENCE easterly along said southerly side of West 19th Street, a distance of 40.72 to the point or place of BEGINNING.

Area containing 461.77 Square Feet or 0.0106 Acres

ALL THAT CERTAIN plot, piece or parcel of land, situate, lying and being in the Borough of Manhattan, County, City and State of New York, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point distant 89.90 feet westerly and perpendicular to the Point of Commencement, said Point of Commencement being a point along the westerly side of Tenth Avenue distant 26.59 feet southerly from the corner formed by the intersection of the southerly side of West 19th Street with the westerly side of Tenth Avenue;

RUNNING THENCE westerly and still perpendicular to Tenth Avenue, a distance of 30.07 feet to a point;

THENCE southerly and perpendicular to the last course, a distance of 10.90 feet to a point;

THENCE easterly and perpendicular to the last course, a distance of 30.07 feet to a point; point;

THENCE northerly and again perpendicular to the last course, a distance of 10.90 feet to the point or place of BEGINNING.

Area containing 327.81 Square Feet or 0.0075 Acres

ALL THAT CERTAIN plot, piece or parcel of land, situate, lying and being in the Borough of Manhattan, County, City and State of New York, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point distant 91.11 feet westerly and perpendicular to the Point of Commencement, said Point of Commencement being a point along the westerly side of Tenth Avenue distant 66.46 feet southerly from the comer formed by the intersection of the southerly side of West 19th Street with the westerly side of Tenth Avenue;

RUNNING THENCE southerly, forming an exterior angle with said perpendicular line, on its easterly side, 88 degrees 50 minutes 22 seconds, a distance of 11.65 feet to a point;

THENCE westerly forming an interior angle on its westerly side, 87 degrees 46 minutes 07 seconds, a distance of 29.32 feet to a point;

THENCE northerly forming an interior angle on its easterly side, 89 degrees 01 minutes 56 seconds, a distance of 11.41 feet to a point;

THENCE easterly forming an interior angle on its southerly side, 91 degrees 25 minutes 53 seconds, a distance of 28.68 feet to the point or place of BEGINNING.

Area containing 334.26 Square Feet or 0.0076 Acres

ALL THAT CERTAIN plot, piece or parcel of land, situate, lying and being in the Borough of Manhattan, County, City and State of New York, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point distant 90.74 feet westerly and perpendicular to the Point of Commencement, said Point of Commencement being a point along the westerly side of Tenth Avenue distant 106.29 feet southerly from the comer formed by the intersection of the southerly side of West 19th Street with the westerly side of Tenth Avenue;

RUNNING THENCE southerly, forming an exterior angle with said perpendicular line, on its easterly side, 89 degrees 26 minutes 54 seconds, a distance of 11.62 feet to a point;

THENCE westerly forming an interior angle on its westerly side, 89 degrees 26 minutes 10 seconds, a distance of 29.25 feet to a point;

THENCE northerly forming an Interior angle on its easterly side, 88 degrees 50 minutes 01 seconds, a distance of 11.52 feet to a point;

THENCE easterly forming an Interior angle on its southerly side, 91 degrees 22 minutes 15 seconds, a distance of 28.91 feet to the point or place of BEGINNING.

Area containing 336.49 Square Feet or 0.0077 Acres

ALL THAT CERTAIN plot, piece or parcel of land, situate, lying and being in the Borough of Manhattan, County, City and State of New York, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point distant 90.39 feet westerly and perpendicular to the Point of Commencement, said Point of Commencement being a point along the westerly side of Tenth Avenue distant 146.06 feet southerly from the corner formed by the intersection of the southerly side of West 19th Street with the westerly side of Tenth Avenue;

RUNNING THENCE southerly, forming an exterior angle with said perpendicular line, on its easterly side, 91 degrees 09 minutes 49 seconds, a distance of 11.82 feet to a point;

THENCE westerly forming an interior angle on its westerly side, 90 degrees 25 minutes 13 seconds, a distance of 28.57 feet to a point;

THENCE northerly forming an interior angle on its easterly side, 92 degrees 14 minutes 03 seconds, a distance of 11.39 feet to a point;

THENCE easterly forming an interior angle on its southerly side, 88 degrees 38 minutes 07 seconds, a distance of 29.10 feet to the point or place of BEGINNING.

Area containing 334.43 Square Feet or 0.0076 Acres

ALL THAT CERTAIN plot, piece or parcel of land, situate, lying and being in the Borough of Manhattan, County, City and State of New York, bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point on the northerty side of West 18th Street, distant 86.47 feet westerly from the corner formed by the intersection of the westerly side of 10th Avenue and the northerty side of West 18th Street;

RUNNING THENCE westerly along said northerly side of West 18th Street, a distance of 40.68 feet to a point;

THENCE northerly forming an interior angle on its easterly side, 88 degrees 53 minutes 55 seconds, a distance of 11.33 feet to a point;

THENCE easterly forming an interior angle on its southerly side, 91 degrees 05 minutes 54 seconds, a distance of 40.24 feet to a point;

THENCE southerly forming an interior angle on its westerly side, 91 degrees 07 minutes 29 seconds, a distance of 11.33 feet to the point or place of BEGINNING.

Area containing 458.28 Square Feet or 0.0105 Acres

TRACK LAND AREAS

TRACK 4A LAND AREA - 2358.50 S.F.

TRACK 4B LAND AREA = 461,77 S.F.

TRACK 4C LAND AREA = 327.81 S.F.

TRACK 4D LAND AREA = 334.26 S.F.

TRACK 4E LAND AREA = 336,49 S.F.

TRACK 4F LAND AREA = 334.43 S.F.

TRACK 4G LAND AREA = 458,28 S.F.

TOTAL TRACK 4 LAND AREA - 4,275.05 S.F.

TRACK 2 LAND AREA = 46,000.0 S.F. - 4275.05 S.F. = 41,724.95 S.F.

Exhibit B

Site Survey

Legal Descriptions of Former Tay Lot 20

ALL that certain plat, prace or parcel of land, with the buildings and insprays thereon errocked, strate, lying and being in the Bonsigh of Manhettan, Cay, County and State of New York, bounded and described as fellows

BE GBAIGHT at a soint on the northesty side of Eighteenth Street, one have beenly-five feet westerly from the somer formed by the intersection of the createrly side of Eighteenth Street.

RUNIBIO frence northerly parallel such the westerly size of Yanth Avenue ninesystem feet to the center line of the block:

THENCE westurly along the center line of the block, run hundred feet,

THENCE southerly again parallel with the westerly side of Yorkh Avenue, nicety-two leet to the northerly side of Eightsenich Screet.

THENCE existerly along the said northerly side of Eightworth Street have hundred fail to the norther observed \$4500,000.00.

ALL that certain plot, piece or parted of fand, whate, lying and being in the florring of all fatherbates, CAy, Crowly and State of New York, and Inview and designation or a lake ordfold "florring of florr otherbates," is Served by Centre, S. Britis, Cay Sourcey 24: 1828" as North Control of the North Control of Servey 25: 1828" as North Cont

OR THESE Vin heat by Mineheeth Street

EXCTES V by 1 of Number and hundred and thirty-securi (117)

SOUTHERLY in the rear by the rear of Luf Humber one hundred and fifty-three (153) on said map and MESTERLY by Lot Number one hundred and thirty-nine (198) on said map.

PARCEL BI

CORTHERLY in front by Novebearth Street.

SOUTHERLY in the rest by the rear of Lot Number one hundred and they had (154) as sed map and VESTERLY by Lot Number one hundred and they eight (136) as said

Seng and orlanded to to the same premises centreped to Culturi Really Associates by United Dales Trucking Composition in a dead offset October 26. 1978 receivable in Real-Stiff at long 1-1820 or blacember 1, 1978 to the Chicke or their Repetit of Chy. Daid plate, preces or partials of Brid Mean television by petition of the Journal of the Chicken of the Chicken Send of the Chicken Send of the Journal of the Chicken Send of the Chicken Send of the Chicken Send of the Journal of the Send of the Chicken Send of the Send of the Send of the Journal of the Send of the Journal of the Send of the Send of the Send of the Send of the Journal of the Send of the Send of the Send of the Journal of the Send of the Send of the Send of the Journal of the Send of the Send of the Send of the Journal of the Send of the Send of the Journal of the Send of the Send of the Journal of the Send of the Journal of J

SECROBOT at a point on the northesty sale of West 18th Dreet distant 125 heat usefully from the common homsell by the intersection of the westerfy side of Tenth Avenue with the numberly sale of West 18th Street.

RUNARYS THEOLES numberly, sandled sizh Din Avenue. 190 leef to the seatherly side of Wast 190 Street.

THEORE australia parallel with little Avenue, 40 feet to a point.

THENCE executivity along a time furning an engle of 80 degrees 60 menutes 60 executes on its northway side with the previous courts. 150 lest to a sevent.

THIDICE southerly, parallel with 19th Avenue, 42 feet to the northerly side of Viset 14th Street.

THE ICE exists by slong the contracty side of Valent 19th Giness, 700 feet to the point or since of NEONA-Mark

TRACK OF LAND AREA - 2158 50 S.E.

TRACE 16 LAND AREA = 451 37 & 1 TRACE 16 LAND AREA = 451 37 & 1

TRACK 40 LANG AREA = 334.76 S.F TRACE 4E LAND AREA = 338.49 S.F

TRACE OF LAND AREA + 334 43 S.F

TRACE 4G LAND AREA = 458.28 G.

TRACK 4G LAND AREA = 4275,95 G.F.
TRACK 4 LAND AREA = 4,275,95 G.F.
TRACK 2 LAND AREA = 46,000,9 S.F. - 4275,95 S.F. = 41,524.95 G.F.

Legal Description of Parcel 2

T CENTAR: plot prece or percel of land, situate lying p in the Bersugh of Manhattan, Crumby, I by and Jitate of , bounded and described as follows:

discart 161 05 feet westerly from the server formula by the interaction of the westerly time of 10th Avenue and the southerly side of 10th Avenue and the southerly side of West 10th Street.

THENCE westerly, forming an interior angle on 25 westerly side. 30 degrees 31 minutes 32 seconds, a distance of 73.54 feet to a

Area containing 2.368.50 Square Feet or 0.0541 Acres

Legal Description of Parcel 3

man of to test assets, but the corner formed by intersection of the westerly side of 18th Avenue and the side of West 18th Street.

150.00

BURICHIG THENCE suithedy farming an interior angle on its southerly side, 88 degrees 34 minutes 48 seconds with 10th Avenue a distance of 11,69 feet to a point.

THEFICE wasterly along used receiverly side of West 196: Street, a distance of 46.72 to the point or place of BECBINGNO. Area containing #61 77 Separa Feet of 0.0106 Acres

Lenal Description of Parcel 4

of Lieu, York, bounded and described as fellow; BC GB/190G at a point direct this 30 fact unstancy and prepareducials to but Port of Convenancement, sadd Point of Commonentum being a spect along to suitary dost of the Assisted detail 10%. The stoody-of bour this come formed the interestion of the soldheety side of Virial 10% Construit the settledy plant of 17mb Avenue.

RUNINGS THENCE senterly and still perpendicular to Tenth Avanue, a distance of 30.07 feet to a point.

THENCE southerly and perpendicular to the last course, a distance at 10.50 feet of a point,

THENCE casterly and perpundicular to the leat course, a distance of 30.07 feet to a peint, park.

THESICE contently and again perpendicular to the fest course, a distance of 10.00 had to the pant or place of BEGBINING.

Legal Description of Parcel S

pergendicular to the Point of Commencentum, said Point of Commencentum being a solid story to wastefy size of the Commencentum being a solid story to wastefy size of the Areas of size of the Commencentum of the solid size of Areas of the Commencentum of the solid size of the visited yall of Teith Analise,

RUNDING THENCE southerly, farming an exterior angle with said perpendicular fine, on its easierly side, 88 cogness 50 minutes 22 services, a distance of 11.65 feet to a public.

NCE westerly furning an interior angle on its westerly side, egrees 40 minutes 07 seconds, a distance of 29.3.2 feet to a CE northerly forming an intener angle on its esistenty side, grees 01 minutes 58 seconds; a distance of 11.41 find to a

HENCE easterly forming an interior engle on its southerly side 1 degrees 25 thinkins 53 seasonits, a distance of 26.66 test to be point or blace of 8E(BIANNO). Area containing VM 24 Square Factor 8 8626 Acres

WEST 19™

Legal Description of Parcel 6

EGBSIGNG at a point distant 90.74 feet westerly and perpendicular to the Puint of Commencement, and Puint of Commencement being a soled along the sestingly wide of Tenderson details. I Self-Jack sestingly years the concentrating the interestation of this seeknady sinc of Falest 19th Scriett with the seekney side of Tenth Avenue.

RUNNING THEXCE southerly, ferming an exterior angle with said perpendicular line, an its castarty side, 88 degrees 25 minutes bit seconds, a distance of 11.82 feet to a point.

THENGE uniscenty forming an interior angle on its vesterly side. 19 degrees 26 minutes 18 seconds, a distance of 29.25 feet to a C.E. northerly ferming an interior angle on its easterly side, screen 50 minutes 01 seconds is distance at 11.52 feet to a

Area containing 336.19 Square Feet or 8.9977 Aures

frem AL

100 to.

Train et

Finds Train of

TENTH

184.00

17-11-18 UCTS & BUARDS DESCRIPTORS TRACK A 20 F 20/85
G DATE DESCRIPTION BY APPROXICE BY Map Amendments New York City Land Surveyors, PC 63 Montgomery Ave. Staten Island, NY 1030

e 1-718-816-8182 Fax: 1-718-816-8184

Legal Description of Former Tax Lot 29 Block 590, Let 29 on the far map officer Yerk City, incomes 121 50th Avenue, New Yerk, NY,

All: that certain plot piece or parcel of land, with the buildings and improvements thereon enabled, situate, Jung and being in the Bonough of Manhaten, City, County and State of New York bounded on described as follows:

BECONISIONS at the corner furmed by the intersection of the writterly side of 10th Avenue with the methody side of West 18th Toward common.

Thence westerly along the contenty side of West 18th Street, 125 feet.

Thence easierly, along the southerty side of West 18th Street, 125 feet to the conser formed by the intersection of the said bruthedly side of West 12th Street with this waisterly side of Kon Austria.

POA.

00 92.0

Parcel 2

Parcel 1

All the in the case of the FCB Spp.eb

Parcel 3

Parcel 4

Parcel 5

Fresh AG

STREET

175,00

Legal Description of Parcel 1 ALL that centain plot, piece or parcel of land, situate, lying and being in the Bereugh of Manhattan, County, City, and State of New York, bounded and disported as follows:

THE NCE northerly, and parallel with 10th Avenue, a distance of 82 feet.

Area containing 46 000,00 Square Feet or 1,0560 Acres less the Areas of Track 4 Parcels

English Late 1

.00 92.0

THERCE northerly, and parallel with 19th Avenue, a distance of 92 feet to the southerly side of West 19th Street,

325.00 WEST 18TH

Percel 8

STREET

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE:

Legal Description of Parcel 7

BEDSIVINO at a point distant MIJB fact terrority and acrpendocter to the Photo of Centrolecement, said Photo of Commoncement being a point along the welsofty self of Tenf-Acystrus, stated 145.05 fact sealowly both the center Noticel the intersection of the sortherly side of West 16th Street with the intersection of the sortherly side of West 16th Street with the westedly side of Tenfo Purchase.

Area containing 334.43 Square Feet or 0.0076 Acres

PRENCE, sauthorly ferrorg an interior angle on its westerly side 91 degrees 97 minutes 29 secunds, a discance of 11.33 feet to the point of place of BEOBNING. Area protecting 455-28 South Feet of 8.8105 Arres

NYS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION NOTE:

"This property is subject to an environmental easement held by the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation pursuant to Title 36 of Article 71 of the New York Environmental Conservation Law. The engineering and institutional controls for this Easement are set forth in the Site Management Plan (SMP). A copy of the SMP must be obtained by any party with an interest in the property. The SMP can be obtained from NYS Department of Environmental Conservation, Division of Environmental Remediation, Site Control Section, 625 Broadway, Albany, NY 12233 or at derweb@dec.ny.gov".

Map of Survey of Property # 515 WEST 18 STREET NYS DEC SASEMENT SURVEY Project Number: 2017-144-690N Survey Date: 8-17-30f8 No. 315 28'S) 181n STREET

Property 23	Approved.	FANS
rown: 23 Nac: No. 690	Lot Va.(a)	29

2

THE ENGINEERING AND INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS for the Easement are set forth in more detail in the Site Management Plan ("SMP"). A copy of the SMP must be obtained by any party with an interest in the property. The SMP may be obtained from the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation, Division of Environmental Remediation, Site Control Section, 625 Broadway, Albany, NY 12233 or at derweb@dec.state.ny.gov.

This property is subject to an Environmental Easement held by the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation pursuant to Title 36 of Article 71 of the New York Environmental Conservation Law.

Legal Description of Parcel 8

RUINING THENCE westerly along used northerly side of West 18th Street, a distance of 40.68 feet to a point;

E northesty forming an interior angle on its easterly side, trees 53 months 55 seconds, a distance of 11.33 feet to a



NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION Site Management Form

12/17/2018

SITE DESCRIPTION



SITE NO.

C231093

SITE NAME 515 West 18th Street

SITE ADDRESS: 511 West 18th Street and 131 10th Avenue

ZIP CODE: 10011

CITY/TOWN:

New York

COUNTY: New York

ALLOWABLE USE: Restricted-Residential, Commercial, and Industrial

SITE MANAGEMENT DESCRIPTION

SITE MANAGEMENT PLAN INCLUDES:

YES NO

IC/EC Certification Plan

Monitoring Plan

Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Plan

Periodic Review Frequency: once a year

Periodic Review Report Submitted Date:

04/30/2020

Description of Institutional Control

18th Highline Associates, L.L.C.

c/o The Related Companies, 60 Columbus Circle 131 10th Avenue

Environmental Easement

Block: 620

Lot: 29

Sublot:

Section:

Subsection:

S_B_L Image: 620-29

Building Use Restriction

Ground Water Use Restriction

IC/EC Plan

Landuse Restriction

Monitoring Plan

Site Management Plan

Soil Management Plan

```
Environmental Easement
      Block: 690
          Lot: 20
              Sublot:
                  Section:
                      Subsection:
                           S_B_L Image: 690-20
                                Building Use Restriction
                                Ground Water Use Restriction
                                IC/EC Plan
                                Landuse Restriction
                                Monitoring Plan
                                Site Management Plan
                                Soil Management Plan
                                   Description of Engineering Control
18th Highline Associates, L.L.C.
c/o The Related Companies, 60 Columbus Circle
  131 10th Avenue
     Environmental Easement
       Block: 620
          Lot: 29
              Sublot:
                  Section:
                      Subsection:
                          S_B_L Image: 620-29
                                Cover System
  511 West 18th Street
     Environmental Easement
       Block: 690
          Lot: 20
              Sublot:
                  Section:
                      Subsection:
                          S_B_L Image: 690-20
                                Cover System
```

511 West 18th Street